DocuSign Envelope ID: FCBABA35-AB43-45B1-B2C1-38B832CDBA7A

Amendment No. 1to
Rental Agreement

This Amendment No. 1 to the Rental Agreement (*Amendment”) is effective as of January 1, 2024 (“Effective
Date”) and made by and belween Brainlab, inc. (“Brainlab”) and County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the
State of California, for the provision of services at Natividad Medical Center (“Customer”).

RECITALS

A. WHEREAS, Brainlab and Customer are parties lo that certain Rental Agreement dated March 3, 2023
("Agreement”); and

B. WHEREAS, The parties wish to amend certain terms of the Agreement.

NCW, THEREFORE, for good and vatuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby
acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

I. AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT

A. The definition of “Fee” in Section I. Definitons of the Agreement is hereby deleted and replaced with the

following:

“"Fea" means $28,932.44 per menth, commenszing the first billing period following the insfallation and
acceplance of the Scftware set forth in Exhibit A of this Amendment.”

B. The definition of “Term” in Section I. Definitions of the Agreement is heredy deleted and replaced with

ihe following:
“Term means thirty-six (36) months ccmmencing upon e Effective Date.”

C. The definition of "Software” in Sec*ion I. Definitions of the Agreement is amended to include the Brain.ab
article number listed in Exhibit A of this Amendment:

. GENERAL

Except as expressly amended herein, the Agreement shall otherwise remain unchanged and in full force and
effect. In the avent of any conflict in the provisions of 1nis Amendment and the Agreement, the provisions of

this Amenament shali prevait.

(SIGNATURES ON FOLLCOWING PAGE)



DocuSign Envelope ID: FCBABA35-AB43-45B1-B2C1-38B832CDBA7A

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Amendment 1o the Agreement 10 be executed oy their duly
authorized representatives.

Ceounty of Monterey Brainlab, Inc.

Sractronically signed by: Sean Clark
Ragson: | em appraving #is

// 1 7
By: A< 7! (ﬁé&/ B, Nov 16, 2023 16:19 CST

BY: "
NAME: - o NAME: Sean M. Clark
TITLE: TITLE: Prasident o
DATE: - o - DATE: NOV_16, 2023_ B -
COM
Nov 16 2003
DocuSigned by: DocuSigned by:
Stay Sactta denniger forsylh
COECE1B98F444A58 JETEGS7ETSA54AE
chief Deputy County Counsel. Aauditor-controller Analyst II
11/21/2023 | 1:59 PM PST 11/27/2023 | 10:10 AM PST



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Amendment to the Agreement to be executed by their duly
authorized representatives.

County of Monterey Brainlab, Inc.

Electronically signed by: Sean Clark

# Reason: | am approving this
M document
BY' L~ . Date: Nov 16, 2023 18:19 CST

BY:

NAME: NAME: Sean M. Clark
TITLE: TITLE: President
DATE: paTE: NOV 16,2023

£oseans 2ask

COM
Nov 16, 2023

Electronically signed by, Mark Robbins
M l’(fﬂ% Reason! | am approving this document

Oata: Nov 21, 2023 19:41 CST
Mark Robbins
Director of Finance & Operations

Nov 21, 2023



DocuSign Envelope ID: FCBABA35-AB43-45B1-B2C1-38B832CDBA7A

EXHIBIT A
BRAINLAB ARTICLE AND LONG DESCRIPTION

BRAINLAB ARTICLE
Software
| Brainlab Article Description Quantity
| Number
l 26517 | AUTO-REGISTRATION SOFTWARE 3D C-ARM SPINE SUBSCRIPTION | 1

LONG DESCRIPTION

26517 | AUTO-REGISTRATION SOFTWARE 3D C-ARM SPINE SUBSCRIPTION
Automatic image registration with 3D C-Arms for Spine and Trauma navigation:
- Autor-atic -egistration of intraoperative 3D C-Arm scans during open or minimatly-invasive procedures
- Pre-calibrated tracking arrays and a digital protocol enable a streamiined and automatic registraton process
with direct and automatic exchange of CICOM data and the system s1atus
. An inwitive GUI visualizes the syslem s:atus, rracking information ard enaowes remote camera adjustmen's

3D C-ARM COMPATIBILITY
{additiona! cos:s from C-arm manufacturer may apply)
- Ziehm RFD
- Siemens Arcaagis Ortic
- Siemens Cios Spin
- GE GEC 30

PLATFORM COMPATIBILITY
- Buzz Navigation (Ceiling-Mounted,]
- Curve Ceilirg-Mounted
< Curve * 1
- Curve 1.2
- Curve Navigation
« Kick 2.0

LIMITED PLATFORM COMPATISILITY
- Curve 1.C {reauires Performarce Upgrade Kit for Curve)
- Kick 1.0 (requires Performance Upgrade Kii for Kick)

REQDUIREMENTS
« Accessory Package Spine Basic
« Navigation Scfware Spine & Trauma 3D
- Registratior Kit depending on the 30 C-Arm madel




DocuSign Envelope ID: FCBABA35-AB43-45B1-B2C1-388832CDBATA

. Includes related software updates and upgrades within terms of use - additional service costs occur, if not
installed remotely via Brainlab Connected Care
. Includes 24 hours, 7 days a week phone support hotline operated by technical professionals

- With regular updates and upgrades of the software the technical requirements for the hardware might
change over the course of the subscription period and compatibility of hardware with software might be
affected. Brainlab shall not be responsible and/or liable if this requirement is not met



940} 'd- pZL-ASO-NOSONN-ND

00°00€°E wvi01-8ns
00°00€’E 00°00€'E b 1Ol WOLNVHd NOILYHEITYD 10-8¥i6lL €
VANVYHL ® INIdS SLHVd 3HVdS

00°00L°¢ v101-ans
00002 00°00.'¢ I (LISIA 1) S3DIATA ALHVd QHIHL 40 NOILYOIHIHIA ANV NOILYHDILNI 90-L00L8 ¢
AHIHDHNS SIIJIAHIS FINIL-INO

00°6¢5'0¢ vL0L-8ns
00'52¢5'02 006e5°0c |} dec 030 39 HO4 d€ OHONT4 IHYMAHVYH NOILVHLSIDIY-OLNY 691618 |
NOILVHLSIDIH LN3IILVd DQILVYNOLNY

asn asn aibuls ND Gondnosag ON 11y 504

‘uoijejonb sy Jo

1ied jeiBajul ue wioy pue pajelodiosul Agatay
ale ’ou| ‘gejulelg-suolipuoy) pue swiaj
piepuels, 3l Yi Yilm SWIs) paydele 8y |
"anssi S}l JO 91ep dy} woly

sAep 06 Jo pouad e 10} plea aie uonejonb
(0202 swia100u]) dAg :A1annag SIUI Ul Y)JoJ 195 suotipuod pue saoud ay]

aoueydenoy 94,01 ‘AIDAISQ % 09 ‘UOIBULIUOY JAPIO % 0F 'SWIa | JusuAed

721-ASO-NJISINN-ND uonejonp
£20¢ ‘L€ 1890100 “JB1S8YDISaM

S81elS paiuNn

00LE-906E6 ‘ElUIOjIIR) ‘SBUlES

6191 607 80L I+ ‘Xe} pieAdInog UORNIISUOD Lypl
£¥€1 607 80/ 1+ :auoud 18jua7) 1e0IpPaN PepPIAlIEN

YSN - ¥S109 1| - 181S8YJISOM
000l 31NS - Ja1Ua) 91eiodio) 00IqISaMm §

s gavINIvdg &

v.v8a0ze888¢-1 029-185-EraY-GEVaYE D4 Al edajeauz ubignood



9)0 2 'd - $ZL-ASO-NOSOWN-ND

woo qeiulelq@AaSEI1100S
Jabeuepy 1UN0J2Y BAY
Aase) 1J095

>y O

G5°'€88°9¢ AXr<._. i_%m:hm”v_mn_ a31NNOJSIa
G¥'1E8- m#:_ﬂoow_n_ vwmcm_m %00°€
00°SLL°22 XV110X31vliol
00'61L°/2 - Emﬂ:mm\m__ jlenden
00°06} 3 vLoLl-9NsS
00°061 00’06} I S334 ANV IDNVHNSNI ‘LHOI3HS 08106 ¢V

S334d ANV IONVHASNI ‘LHDIIHA

asn asn aouig o

unndiEg DN DY S0y

avINIVHE &

v.vaa0ze868¢-1029-1 85b-EraY-SEVEYEO4 al adojsausz ubignoog



910 € *d - $Z|-ASD-NISONN-ND

1'€ 1N3 1elueld

101 WOLNVHd NOILYHEITYD VI0-8vi6lL €

Aeiy uonezpuels  /€/2Z1H8¥950%0 WHVY-O A€ NOILYH1SIDIY AvdL NOILVZITIH31S PARHA]
9oualsyey wie-J + Jajdepy wie-d  L¥6EVII8YFISOT0 1HDIY A€ 030 39 HO4 ¥31dvav INHY-D  80-7SI61
90UaI9)aY wie-J + Jaldepy wie-3  0L6EYIBYIS0T0 14373€ 230 3D 404 Y31dvavy INdV-O  L0-¥Si6H
80UBIBJOY Wie-D) + Jojdepy wie-) 0¥6ELHBYI5010 1437 LINN 3ONIH3438 WHVY-O  20-vSL6L
doualayay wie-J + Jajdepy wie-9 LG6ELHBYIS0V0 1HOIY 1INN IONIYI4TH WHY-O  L0-PSL6L

aec
030 3D HO4 d€ 0HONTd FHYMAYVYH NOILYHLSIOIH-0LNY 691644 b
awepN Ajwiojuod) 1o uojeieideq N3 1a-ian swep way pajonp 'ON'MY 'SOd

J311USP| 321AQ ~ JBIIIUAP| BDIAS(Q ANbiUN 89IASP B3P BY} St |-IaN

‘(1g-1an) seo1Asp 1eDIpaW pUE S3)211e pajonb usamiaq uoiie)al ay) Buimoys ajge} e mojaq 99s aseald

papnjoul S891ASp 1e2IPaA

avINIVHg ¥

v.v8Q0z7£888¢-1028- 1 95-€bav-evavaOd :al adojsaug ubisnooq



DocuSign Envelope ID: FCBABA35-AB43-45B1-B2C1-38B832CDBATA

4 BRAINLAB

AUTOMATIC PATIENT REGISTRATION

1] B19169 | AUTO-REGISTRATION HARDWARE FLUORO 3D FOR GE OEC 3D
The Auto-Registration Hardware Fluoro 3D for GE OEC 3D enables the integration of a GE OEC 3D with
automatic image registration (AIR).

REQUIREMENTS
AUTO-REGISTRATION SOFTWARE FLUORO 3D (# 22265 or #26517)
NAVIGATION SOFTWARE SPINE & TRAUMA 3D (# 22268 or #26509)

19154-01 | C-ARM REFERENCE UNIT RIGHT
The C-Arm Reference Unit with 6 marker sphere geometry is designed to be mounted in combination with the
C-Arm Adapter for Ziehm RFD 3D Right, C-Arm Adapter for Siemens Cios Spin Right or C-Arm Adapter for GE
OEC 3D Right on the right side of the C-Arm.

Removable, used sterile (maximum number of 150 sterilization cycles allowed)

REQUIREMENTS:
DISPOSABLE REFLECTIVE MARKER SPHERE (# 41773)

19154-02 | C-ARM REFERENCE UNIT LEFT
The C-Arm Reference Unit with 6 marker sphere geometry is designed to be mounted in combination with the
C-Arm Adapter for Ziehm RFD 3D Left, C-Arm Adapter for Siemens Cios Spin Left or C-Arm Adapter GE OEC
3D Left on the left side of the C-Arm.

Removable, used sterile (maximum number of 150 sterilization cycles allowed)

REQUIREMENTS:
DISPOSABLE REFLECTIVE MARKER SPHERE (# 41773)

19154-07 | C-ARM ADAPTER FOR GE OEC 3D LEFT
The C-Arm Adapter for GE OEC 3D left is designed as an interface for attaching the C-Arm Reference Unit to
the C-Arm.
Allows reproducible and pre-calibrated attachment of the reference unit over the drape for maximum
visibility and accuracy
Permanently attached to the C-Arm
Used unsterile

QN-NMCSCU-CSY-124 -p. 4 of 6



DocuSign Envelope ID: FCBABA35-AB43-45B81-B2C1-38B832CDBA7A

4 BRAINLAB

19154-08 | C-ARM ADAPTER FOR GE OEC 3D RIGHT
The C-Arm Adapter for GE OEC 3D right is designed as an interface for attaching the C-Arm Reference Unit to
the C-Arm.
Allows reproducible and pre-calibrated attachment of the reference unit over the drape for maximum
visibility and accuracy
Permanently attached to the C-Arm
Used unsterile

52317 | STERILIZATION TRAY REGISTRATION 3D C-ARM
For safe, efficient sterilization (autoclaving) and storage of the Auto-Registration Hardware Fluoro 3D for
Ziehm Vision RFD 3D, Auto-Registration Hardware Fluoro 3D for Siemens Cios Spin or Auto-Registration
Hardware Fluoro 3D for GE OEC 3D.

Standard sterilization container dimensions

Sterilization Tray Name: DrapeLink for C-Arm

ONE-TIME SERVICES SURGERY

2| 81001-06 | INTEGRATION AND VERIFICATION OF THIRD PARTY DEVICES (1 VISIT)

One day visit applying to either 2D C-Arms, 3D C-Arms, iMRI, Ultrasound image, Microscope and CT
Scanners (i.e Angio, ICT) including a complete verification of system accuracy and software and hardware
functionality. It also covers necessary configuration, tests and quality assurance of intra-operative data
transfer, video routing (inputs and outputs) and streaming and recording functionalities. Depending on which is
applicable, it will also include:

2D C-Arm:
- Testing and verification of 2D C-Arm integration
- Complete system verification, software and hardware functionality and accuracy

3D C-Arm:

- 3D Navigation calibration of the 3D C-Arm using a calibration phantom

- Testing and verification of data transfer by scanning and simulating data transfer specific steps
- Complete system verification, software and hardware functionality and accuracy

CT Scanners (Angio, ICT):

- Calibration of the CT scanner using a calibration phantom

- Testing and verification of data transfer by scanning and simulating data transfer specific steps
- Complete system verification, software and hardware functionality and accuracy

iMRI:

- Checking of registration matrix (if applicable)

- Testing and verification of data transfer by scanning and simulating data transfer specific steps
Ultrasound:

- Calibration of the Ultrasound image using a calibration phantom

- Testing and verification of Ultrasound equipment integration

QN-NMCSCU-CSY-124 - p. 50of B



DocuSign Envelope ID: FCBABA35-AB43-45B1-B2C1-38B832CDBATA

% BRAINLAB

Microscope:

- Testing and verification of Microscope integration

- Complete system verification, software and hardware functionality and accuracy

Please notice that for certain testing, verification or accuracy checks the requirement that a 3rd party
equipment personnel (e.g. Siemens, Ziehm technician etc.) be on site may be applicable during the Brainlab

service visit.

SPARE PARTS SPINE & TRAUMA

3]19148-01| CALIBRATION PHANTOM ICT
Calibration phantom to calibrate a CT, 3D Angio, Conebeam-CT scanner for Automatic Image Registration and

verify the accuracy.
Reference lines to align with CT laser
Notches for verification of registration accuracy

FREIGHT, INSURANCE AND FEES

450780 | FREIGHT, INSURANCE AND FEES

QN-NMCSCU-CSY-124 -p. 6 of 6



